
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 
www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 21 OCTOBER 2014 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
October 2014 as a correct record  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  20MPH SPEED LIMITS IN LEEDS 
 
To consider the approach to the implementation of 
20mph speed limits in Leeds 
 

7 - 20 

8   
 

  EUROPEAN CAPITAL OF CULTURE 
 
To contribute to discussions about whether Leeds 
should bid to be the European Capital of Culture in 
2023 
 

21 - 
26 

9   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To consider progress against recommendations 
from previous Scrutiny Inquiries 
 

27 - 
32 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year 
 

33 - 
48 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 16 December 2014 at 1.30pm  
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 1.00pm) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Groves in the Chair 

 Councillors A Castle, J Chapman, 
D Cohen, P Davey, R Harington, 
M Ingham, S McKenna, B Selby and 
P Wadsworth 

 
30 Late Items  

 
There were no formal late items of business to consider. 
 

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Hussain. 
 

33 Minutes - 9 September 2014  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

34 Scrutiny Inquiry - Employment and Skills  
 
The Board conducted the first session of its inquiry on employment and skills. 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 

- Ian Hunter, Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
- Alison France, Department for Work and Pensions 
- Councillor Katherine Mitchell, Lead Member, Digital and Creative 

Technologies, Culture and Skills 
- Jane Hopkins, Head of Employment and Skills 
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access 
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits) 

 
Ian Hunter spoke about the recent changes to the way that services are 
provided through the Job Centres, highlighting the following key points: 
 

• There are 8 Job Centres and about 500 staff across Leeds. 

• There are about 59,000 people on key benefits, with around 16,000 
claiming Job Seekers Allowance (JSA). Approximately 4,000 of these are 
young people. All of these figures have reduced from peak levels thanks to 
partnership working. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 

• The changes to a digital based service are seen as exciting and equipping 
the service for the 21st century. It is better for those who can self-serve, 
whilst face to face resource will be focused on supporting those who are 
unable or unwilling to do so. 

• About 85% of JSA claims are now being made on-line. 

• Claimants are shown how to use the public access computers in Job 
Centres, including how to access key websites and upload their CV. 

• The service also increasingly uses text, email and twitter to communicate. 

• The Claimant Commitment has replaced the previous Jobseeker’s 
Agreement. 

• The Job Centres are not shutting down channels of access and there is a 
commitment to provide support to ensure people are not digitally excluded. 

 
Councillor, officers and the Lead Member highlighted the following points: 
 

• The Council is taking a similar approach to digital enabling through the 
community hub pilots, encouraging those who are able to self-serve to do 
so, and providing support to those unable to do so. There is a role in 
providing the digital infrastructure and also building capacity and providing 
support to access it. 

• There is wide ranging provision of courses and learning across Leeds to 
develop on-line skills and this is being promoted. 

• People need to be supported with the ability and confidence to use 
technology. 

• It is important not to close down alternative channels of access while 
people still need them. 

• Council officers are working closely with the DWP over the benefit 
changes and also learning from the experience of other authorities. 

 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• Face to face support is given to those currently unable to use the PC 
access at Job centres, with the aspiration that over time people will 
become able to self-serve. 

• The support provided by library staff to members of the public applying for 
jobs. 

• The role of Job Clubs, including operational hours, accessibility, funding 
and value for money. 

• Difficulties for claimants covering the cost of attending centres either for 
courses or to use computers. It was noted that the DWP reimburses bus 
fares for attendance.  

• The role of the Community Hubs and the piloting of pop-up provision to 
take services to where people are. 

• The need to use mapping information to look more closely at areas of 
digital exclusion, identify gaps in service provision and consider how to 
address these. 

• The demotivating effect of applying for lots of jobs and getting no feedback 
from employers. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 

• The role of Job Centre staff in supporting clients who are being 
unsuccessful in their applications. 

• The proposed further development of community hubs across the city 

• The recording of job seeking activity on claimants’ universal job match 
accounts, and the operation of sanctions under the new Claimant 
Commitment scheme. 

• The potential for co-location of Job Centres and council offices, which is 
precluded at present by the leases on Job Centres. There was a 
commitment to work in a complementary manner and avoid duplication. 

• The need to engage with employers about the skills they require from 
employees. 

• The publication of a leaflet “Get online in Leeds”.  

• The potential role of the private sector in boosting public wifi access. An 
example was given where wifi is required in order for smart meters to work 
in housing tower blocks. 

• The lesson from successful local authorities is that staff and councillors 
need to be champions of computer use and encourage people to embrace 
digital technology. 

• A request for data on any impact on the use of council free phone access 
following the removal of public access phones from Job Centres. 

• Feedback from employers about whether speculative applications are 
welcome or not, and how this influences the requirements on claimants to 
submit applications. 

• How young people are supported to be job ready. 

• The positive impact of work experience. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised by this session of the inquiry be noted. 
 

35 District Heating  
 
The Board considered proposals for the development of district heating in 
Leeds. Councillor Barry Anderson, Chair of the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny Board, joined the Board for this item. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 

- George Munson, Senior Programme Leader, Sustainable Energy & 
Climate Change Team 

- Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable Energy & Climate Change 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• The opportunities now available to develop district heating in Leeds 

• The purpose of the new feasibility work which is looking at a bigger 
network 

• Developments in the technology associated with district heating schemes 
which minimised heat lost over di
[...]
ecoming a low carbon city - as part of 
the next annual review of the Partnership, due in April 2015. 

 
c) That officers be asked to explore an interim solution for properties in 

Saxton Gardens that are experiencing problems with the existing 
district heating scheme. 
 

d) That this Board would wish to be represented as appropriate when the 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board undertakes work 
related to district heating. 

 
(Councillor Harington left the meeting at 3.25pm during consideration of this 
item.) 
 

36 Work Schedule  
 
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule.  
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 

The Board agreed to add an item to the agenda for the December Board 
meeting in relation to the marketing of sports and events services, following 
discussions at working group meetings on both service areas. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be agreed, subject to the above 
addition. 
 

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 1.30pm (a pre-meeting will start at 1.00pm for 
Board members.) 
 
The meeting finished at 3.30pm 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 18 November 2014 

Subject: 20mph Speed Limits in Leeds 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 
 

 

Summary of main issues 
 
1. In March 2014, the Scrutiny Board considered a request for Scrutiny from the 

E
[...]
nd diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Best City ambition is to improve life for the people of Leeds and make our city a 
better place.  The provision of twenty miles-per-hour (20pmh) speed limits  contribute 
to this ambition by improving the safety and quality of life of Leeds residents by 
enabling safe pedestrian and cycling journeys in local communities and reducing traffic 
collisions to make a specific contribution to the Best City for Communities and Child 
Friendly City ambitions. This report presents the current approach to the provision of 20 
mph schemes in residential areas as followed  by the  Council. 

2. The Council is working towards an ultimate aim that the majority of residential streets 
will have the amenity of a 20 mph speed limits.  The  current approach is to secure best 
use of resources by concentrating on areas around schools, prioritising areas with 
higher road injury  rates, where the introduction of a 20 mph speed limit is most likely to 
bring benefits in the form of a reduction in speed-related collision  and, at the same 
time, mitigate  the  effects of  busy and fast flowing traffic has on pedestrians and 
cyclists, with an emphasis  on the  journey to school. This approach uses  traffic 
calming  only where traffic  speeds are at a level where a 20mph limit needs additional 
physical measures  to achieve a meaningful speed reduction and aid compliance, and 
achieve road casualty reduction objectives.  

3. A Deputation from the 20s Plenty for Us Campaign group called for a change in policy 
and adoption of a default 20 mph speed limit on all residential streets – called “Total 
20”. They argued that 20 mph speed limits should be implemented through a ‘signs 
only’ area wide appr
[...]
nable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 18 November 2014 

Subject: Recommendation Tracking 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Each Scrutiny Board receives regular reports on any recommendations from 
previous inquiries which have not yet been completed.  

 
2. This allows the board to monitor progress and identify completed recommendations; 

those progressing to plan; and those where there is either an obstacle or progress 
is not adequate. The board will then be able to take further action as appropriate. 

 
3. A standard set of criteria has been produced, to enable the board to assess 

progress. These are presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1. The 
questions should help to decide whether a recommendation has been completed, 
and if not whether further action is required. 

 
4. Attached as Appendix 2 is a progress report on the one remaining outstanding 

recommendation from the board’s inquiry report on the engagement of young 
people in cultural, sporting and recreational activities. 

 
5. To assist board members, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser has proposed a draft 

status for the recommendation, taking account of the progress reported and the 
criteria set out in Appendix 1. The board is asked to confirm whether this 
assessment is appropriate, or to change it if this is not the case.  

 
6. In deciding whether to undertake any further work, members will need to consider 

the balance of the board’s work programme. 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

Next Steps 
 
7. Further recommendation tracking reports will be scheduled as required, enabling 

the board to judge progress against outstanding recommendations. 
 
Recommendation 
 
8. Members are asked to agree the status of the outstanding recommendation from 

the scrutiny inquiry on the engagement of young people in cultural, sporting and 
recreational activities. 

 
 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 28



No Yes

1 - Stop 
monitoring

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

5 - Not achieved 
(progress made not 

acceptable. Scrutiny 

Board to determine 

appropriate action and 

continue monitoring)

Has the recommendation been 

achieved?

3 - not achieved 
(obstacle). Scrutiny 

Board to determine 

appropriate action.

Is progress 

acceptable?

4 - Not 
achieved 

(Progress 

made 

acceptable. 

Continue 

monitoring.)

6 - Not for review this 
session

Has the set 

timescale 

passed?

2 - Achieved 

Is there an 

obstacle?

Is this recommendation still relevant?

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:

Questions to be Considered by Scrutiny Boards

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
Engagement of young people in cultural, sporting and recreational activities 

 
Report published April 2012              Last update March 2014 
 

 Recommendation Stage Complete 

3 That the Director of city Development and the Director of Children’s Services implement a system of 
accurate data collection and management which will identify the engagement and take up of Breeze 
programmes by young people and enable service provision to be targeted.  Progress to be reported back to 
the Scrutiny Board in February 2013. 

  

 November 2014 update 
 
Breeze On Tour and Breeze events 
As reported in March the new scanners
[...]
ouncil’s procurement processes. 
It is therefore determined that in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

81 Late Items  
There were no late items as such, however, prior to the meeting an updated 
version of exempt Appendix A to agenda item 7 entitled, ‘Leeds City Region 
Green Deal and ECO Scheme’ had been circulated to Board members for 
their consideration (Minute No. 86 refers).   
  

82 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made during 
the meeting.  
 

Page 39



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th November, 2014 

 

83 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  
TRANSPORT AND THE ECONOMY 
 

84 Leeds Bradford International Airport  
The Director of City Development submitted a report setting out the main 
principles for the development of the Council’s policy relating to the growth of 
Leeds Bradford International Airport (LBIA). The report considered the 
Council’s approach towards enhancing the positive role of LBIA in supporting 
economic and jobs growth and providing international connections. 
Additionally, the report presented the framework for the planned growth and 
improvement of the airport and its wider supporting infrastructure; together 
with the Council’s intentions around developing a unified approach across site 
allocations, transport and economic development. 
  
Emphasis was placed upon the integral role played by the airport in ensuring 
the future economic competitiveness of both the local and regional economy, 
whilst the support which existed for improvements to the airport’s accessibility 
and connectivity was highlighted.    
  
Responding to an enquiry, the Board received an update regarding the 
development of the Surface Access
[...]
  
  
On behalf of the Board, the Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills thanked all of those who had been involved 
in the delivery of the consultation and analysis exercise, which had been 
integral to the proposals detailed within the submitted report.  
  
RESOLVED –  
(a)          That the changes to library opening hours, as identified in Appendix 1 to 

the submitted report, be approved with effect from Monday, 1st 
December 2014; 

(b)          That it be noted that the Head of the Library and Information Service will 
be responsible for the implementation of such matters. 

 
 

Page 42



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th November, 2014 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

88 Out of the Shadows: Time to Shine  
The Director of Adult Social Services and the Director of Public Health 
submitted a joint report providing a briefing on the vision of the ‘Time to 
Shine’ project, the aim of which was to reduce loneliness and isolation by 
breaking down barriers and building strong communities. In addition, the 
report described the project’s strategy for making better use of existing 
assets, whilst also changing society’s attitudes and behaviours towards older 
people. 
  
On behalf of the Board, the Executive Members for Adult Social Care and 
Health and Wellbeing welcomed the grant which had been awarded to the city 
of Leeds and respectively paid tribute to the Leeds Older People’s Forum for 
the work that the organisation had undertaken as part of the successful bid 
submission process. 
  
RESOLVED –  
(a)          That the Leeds Older People’s Forum and its partners be congratulated 

on the success of their bid; 

(b)          That the aims, vision and strategy of the ‘Time to Shine’ project be 
noted and endorsed; 

(c)          That further annual updates on the progress of the project be received 
by the Executive Board over the next six years; 

(d)          That it be noted that th

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE)

TUESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, J Chapman, 
D Cohen, P Davey, R Harington, 
A Hussain, M Ingham, S McKenna, B Selby 
and P Wadsworth

38 Late Items 

There were no formal late items of business to consider.

39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

41 Minutes - 21 October 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

42 20mph Speed Limits in Leeds 

Members considered a report on the implementation of 20mph speed limits in 
Leeds.

In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Transport and 
Economy

- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation
- Kasia Speakman, Transport Planner
- Chief Inspector Phil Wiggins, Safer Leeds
- Mark Lansdown, 20s Plenty for Us 

The following issues were raised in discussion:

 The Board heard about the Council’s current approach to the phased 
implementation of 20mph zones, with a prioritised programme based 
on injury statistics and school travel areas. The present programme 
would eventually cover most residential streets.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

 The key difference from the approach put forward by the 20s Plenty for 
Us campaign group was described in terms of process. The council 
had adopted an approach which involved consultation in each local 
area and the use of traffic calming measures where appropriate, 
whereas the campaign group advocated a blanket introduction of 
20mph speed limits using signs and road markings rather than physical 
measures. 

 Although cheaper to implement initially, the blanket approach could 
require more significant ongoing revenue support for education and 
enforcement, or the retro-fitting of physical measures in some cases. 
There was less evidence about the speed reductions achieved in areas 
with signs and lines only.

 It was noted that local councillors had contributed funding to implement 
schemes in some areas.

 Some concern was expressed about areas where the speed limit 
reduced from 40mph to 20mph in a short length of road.

 The potential health benefits from increased walking and cycling 
associated with lower traffic speeds was highlighted.

 The Board noted that road safety was a priority in the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Plan.

 The Board was made aware of Safer Leeds’ commitment to working in 
partnership at all stages from scheme design through to targeted 
enforcement in support of 20mph zones.

 It was suggested that there was potential to explore additional 
partnership funding opportunities in order to speed up implementation 
of 20mph zones, particularly with the full range of Health partners and 
the Police, but also giving consideration to other potential beneficiaries 
from a reduction in accidents, for example the DWP in terms of benefit 
payments or business interests. Examples were provided of 
partnership funding elsewhere.

 The 20s Plenty for Us campaign emphasised the desire for zones to be 
large enough to reflect communities’ travel patterns, particularly the 
journey to school. It was also argued that increasing the area covered 
helped to create a 20mph culture.

 It was acknowledged that a blanket 20mph limit could be introduced on 
all residential streets, but this might be unpopular with communities, 
and was not considered to be enough on its own to reduce speeds 
significantly.

 It was also suggested that the amount of rural roads in the Leeds 
district meant that a blanket 20mph approach was not necessarily 
appropriate.

 Members recommended that as an immediate step, a default 20mph 
speed limit be adopted for all new residential developments.

 It was suggested that there was further scope for the 20s Plenty for Us 
campaign group to work with the council at a local level around 
initiatives including school cycling and community speed watch.

 It was noted that the Road Safety Partnership centrally controlled road 
cameras used for enforcement, with road policing also being 
determined at a West Yorkshire level. Neighbourhood Policing Teams 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

could provide a more localised and flexible response but their 
deployment had to be prioritised against a range of competing 
demands.

 The impact of national TV advertising campaigns in the past was 
highlighted.

 It was confirmed that the schools programme would take about 4 years 
to complete at the current funding levels, with a further consolidation 
phase taking until 2020, at a cost of around £3m.

 Problems with parking outside of schools was also highlighted as an 
issue of concern.

At the end of the discussion, the Board requested a report back in March 
2015, providing further information on casualty figures for Leeds and the 
associated costs. Members also asked that potential additional funding 
opportunities be explored with all partners, particularly the Police and health 
partners, and that progress on this aspect also be reported back in March 
2015.

RESOLVED –

a) That the Director of City Development be recommended to take the 
necessary steps to implement a 20mph default speed limit for all 
new residential developments in Leeds.

b) That the Board receive a progress report in March 2015, providing the 
information on casualties requested above and reporting progress 
on partnership funding opportunities.

(Councillor Hussain joined the meeting at 1.40pm and Councillor Castle left 
the meeting at 2.25pm during the discussion of this item.)

43 European Capital of Culture 

The Board considered a report on the current consultation being carried out to 
inform a decision next year by the Executive Board on whether Leeds should 
bid to become the 2023 European Capital of Culture.

In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills

- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer, Culture and Sport
- Dinah Clark, Principal Officer, Culture and Sport
- Leanne Buchan, Marketing Officer, City Development

The Board received a presentation setting out the background to the Capital 
of Culture scheme and summarising key messages arising from the 
consultation to date. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

The following issues were raised in discussion:

 The extent and reach of consultation activity to date.
 The range of responses received and the level of commitment, 

including funding, from potential partners.
 The need to be realistic about funding for a bid in the current economic 

climate.
 Exploring the benefits to the city of bidding, especially if a bid was not 

successful.
 Members sought further clarification of the potential costs to the city 

council of bidding, including the short term costs of preparing an initial 
bid.

 The need to clearly define a legacy at an early stage.
 Research already undertaken around other cities who have been 

successful and advice received from experts in this field.
 The need for a credible cultural strategy for the city, even if a bid does 

not go ahead.
 The strong desire of Board Members for any bid to involve local 

communities in its development, and to deliver a year that local 
communities would benefit from.

 A request that all 99 councillors be asked whether they are in favour of 
the city bidding.

 Discussion of what might be included in a Leeds bid.
 The link to jobs and skills, and the importance of the cultural sector as 

a source of employment.
 The potential for a bid to have a regional dimension, acknowledging 

that the rules require bids to be based on a specific city.
 Opportunities to engage communities in the consultation, for example 

through Community Committees.
 The ability of hospitality and transport infrastructure to cope with a 

year-long event.
 Queries as to who the competition might be and why Manchester had 

already announced it would not bid.
 Potential links to the proposed Business Improvement District (BID) in 

the city centre.

At the end of the discussion Members requested a further report on the 
outcomes of the consultation process and providing more detail on costs, prior 
to a decision being taken by the Executive Board.

RESOLVED – That a further report be brought back to the Scrutiny Board in 
the spring, in advance of the Executive Board decision on whether to make a 
bid.

(Councillors Ingham, Cohen and Chapman left the meeting at 3.35pm, 
3.55pm and 4.10pm respectively during the discussion of this item.)



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

44 Recommendation Tracking 

Members considered a report presenting progress against one outstanding 
recommendation from the Board’s previous inquiry on the engagement of 
young people in cultural, sporting and recreational activities.

RESOLVED – That the status of this recommendation be confirmed as 
category 4 (Not achieved – progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring.) 
with a further progress report to be scheduled in April 2015. 

45 Work Schedule 

The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule. 

Members agreed to add an additional session to the Employment and Skills 
inquiry to encompass: information on corporate budgets for employment and 
skills related activity; input from Community Committee champions; and the 
role of the City Region Enterprise Partnership. The Board also agreed to invite 
the Chair of the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board to take part 
in the remainder of the inquiry.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be agreed.

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday 16 December 2014 at 1.30pm (a pre-meeting will start at 1.00pm for 
Board members.)

The meeting finished at 4.20pm


